HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION



NOTIFICATION

Dated: 02-12-2023

No. HPERC/Secy/610-A(/2022.- In supersession to this Office Order No. HPERC/Secy/610-A/2013 dated 17th March, 2022, published in the Rajpatra Himachal Pradesh dated 21st March, 2022, the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission, in exercise the powers conferred by clause (b) of sub-regulation (1) of Regulation 13 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum and Ombudsman) Regulations, 2013, as amended from time to time, hereby makes the following Order to determine the Salary and Allowances of the Nominated Independent Members of the Additional Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum:-

ORDER

- 1. **Short title and commencement: -** (i) This Order may be called the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Salary and other Allowances of the Nominated Independent Member of the Additional Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum) Order, 2023.
 - (ii). This order shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Rajpatra Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. Remuneration and other Expenses.-(1) The Nominated Independent Member of the Additional Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum shall be paid-
 - (i) a consolidated honorarium amount of Rs. 20,000/-(rupees twenty thousand only) per month;
 - (ii) for official journeys outside the headquarters of the Forum; TA/DA as admissible to Grade-I Officer of the Licensee; and
 - (iii) consolidated conveyance allowance of Rs. 5000/- (Rupees five thousand only) per month, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.
 - (2) The expenditure on account of above shall be borne by the Distribution Licensee(s).

By order of the Commission

Sd/-

(Chhavi Nanta), HAS Secretary